of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy-Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018, for the time being in force including 
any statutory modifications and amendments from time to time (“SEBI Buyback Regulations”) and contains the disclosures 
as specified in Schedule II read with Schedule I of the SEBI Buyback Regulations. 

OFFER FOR BUYBACK OF UP TO 4,60,800 (FOUR LAKH SIXTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY 
SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF RS. 10/- (RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH OF THE COMPANY (“EQUITY SHARES”) AT A PRICE OF 
Rs. 130/- (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE, PAYABLE IN CASH, ON A PROPORTIONATE 
BASIS FROM ALL THE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS / BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY

[...]

130/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty only) per 
Equity Share (“Buyback Offer Price”) from the members of the Company, subject to any increase to the Buyback 
Offer price as may be approved by the Board, payable in cash for an aggregate consideration of up to Rs. 
5,99,04,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Ninety Nine Lakhs Four Thousand only) (“Buyback size”) excluding Transaction 
costs (as defined below), and is sourced out of free reserves (retained earnings) and/or such other source as may 
be permitted by the Buyback Regulations or the Act, from all the existing shareholders of the Company as on record

[...]

The Board at its meeting held on April 18, 
2025 considered the accumulated free reserves as well as the cash liquidity reflected in the last audited financial 
statements as on March 31, 2024 and considering these, the Board decided to allocate a sum of Rs. 5,99,04,000/- 
(Rupees Five Crore Ninety-Nine Lakhs Four Thousand only) excluding the Transaction Costs for distributing to the 
shareholders holding Equity Shares of the Company through the Buyback.

2.2 After considering several factors and benefits to the shareholders holding Equity Shares of the Company, the Board